

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063, 16-1064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA,
INC. D/B/A BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLERY,
Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent / Cross-Petitioner,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Petition for Enforcement of Orders of
the National Labor Relations Board

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF MICROSOFT CORPORATION AND
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

Tom Burt
Dev Stahlkopf
Jack Chen
Annjanette Cooper
MICROSOFT CORPORATION
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052

Roger King
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
1100 13th Street NW
Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005

Robert M. Loeb
Naomi Mower
Jeremy Peterman
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8475
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Microsoft Corporation and
HR Policy Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Corporate Social Responsibility Serves A Critical Role	7
A. CSR Initiatives Allow Firms To Promote A Wide Range Of Policy Goals.....	8
B. CSR Initiatives Are Most Effective When They Extend Throughout Supply Chains.	11
II. The Board’s Flawed Decision Will Deter Companies From Adopting CSR Initiatives That Can Potentially Affect A Worker’s Conditions.	17
A. CSR Initiatives That Set Supplier Eligibility Criteria Are Not Probative Of Joint Employment.	17
B. The Board’s Adoption Of An Ill-Defined And Overbroad Standard Will Deter Companies From Adopting CSR Initiatives.....	25
CONCLUSION	32
RULE 29(c)(5) CERTIFICATION	
RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION	
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Browning-Ferris Indus. Of Cal., Inc., D/B/A BFI Newby Island Recyclery, 362 N.L.R.B. No. 186 (2015)</i>	1, 23, 25, 26
<i>C.C. E., Inc. v. NLRB, 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i>	23, 24
<i>Carnation Co. v. NLRB, 429 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1970)</i>	23
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells, 538 U.S. 440 (2003)</i>	17
<i>Clinton’s Ditch Coop. Co. v. NLRB, 778 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1985)</i>	18
<i>*Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	20, 21, 24
<i>*FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB, 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</i>	17, 23
<i>Int’l Chem. Workers Union Local 483 v. NLRB, 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977)</i>	18, 19, 21
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. NLRB, 613 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1979)</i>	29
<i>*Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union v. NLRB, 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978)</i>	18, 22, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	16
<i>Radio City Music Hall Corp. v. United States</i> , 135 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1943)	21
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 456 (1991).....	26
<i>Teamsters Local 688 (Fair Mercantile)</i> , 211 N.L.R.B. 496 (1974).....	30
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	32
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(4)(ii)(B)	29
40 U.S.C. § 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	31
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.1.....	31
79 Fed. Reg. 9851, Exec. Order No. 13658	31
Exec. Order No. 13706.....	31
Proposed Legislation	
H.R. 152, 110th Cong. (2007)	10
H.R. 932, 114th Cong. (2015)	11
H.R. 1286, 113th Cong. (2013)	11
H.R. 1876, 112th Cong. (2011)	10
H.R. 1902, 109th Cong. (2005)	10

H.R. 2460, 111th Cong. (2009)	10
H.R. 4575, 108th Cong. (2004)	10
H.R. 5727, 112th Cong. (2012)	11
S. 497, 114th Cong. (2015)	11
S. 631, 113th Cong. (2013)	11
S. 910, 110th Cong. (2007)	10
S. 932, 109th Cong. (2005)	10
S. 984, 112th Cong. (2011)	10
S. 1085, 109th Cong. (2005)	10
S. 1152, 111th Cong. (2009)	10
S. 2252, 112th Cong. (2012)	10
S. 2520, 108th Cong. (2004)	10

Other Authorities

Richard L. Alfred et al., <i>How Will Browning-Ferris Change the Test for Joint-Employer Status for Union and Non-Union Employers</i> (Aug. 27, 2015), http://www.seyfarth.com/publications/MA082715-LE	28
Apple, <i>Inclusion & Diversity</i> , http://www.apple.com/diversity/	15
<i>Champions of Change: Working Family Champions of Change</i> , Champions of Change Blog, https://www.whitehouse.gov/champions/working-family-champions-of-change	4
<i>CR's 100 Best Corporate Citizens 2016</i> , Corporate Responsibility Magazine (Mar./Apr. 2016), http://www.thecro.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/100best_1.pdf	2

<i>CR's 100 Best Corporate Citizens 2015</i> , Corporate Responsibility Magazine (Mar./Apr. 2015), http://www.thecro.com/files/100%20Best%20List%202015.pdf	2
CVS, <i>Prescription for a Better World: 2015 Corporate Social Responsibility Report</i> , http://cvshealth.com/sites/default/files/2015-csr-report.pdf	12
Tara E. Daub, et al., <i>What Browning-Ferris means to you: The NLRB's new test for joint employer status</i> (Aug. 28, 2015), http://www.nixonpeabody.com/Browning-Ferris-NLRB-new-test-for-joint-employer-status	27
Jennifer L. Field et al., <i>Strategies to Minimize Joint Employer Liability Post Browning-Ferris</i> (Sept. 16, 2015), http://www.bakermckenzie.com/ALUSJointEmployerLiabilitySep15/	27
Google Diversity, https://www.google.com/diversity/hiring.html	15
M. Todd Henderson & Anup Malani, <i>Corporate Philanthropy and the Market for Altruism</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 571 (2009)	9, 11, 24
Valerie Jarrett, <i>Champions of Change: Advocating for Working Families</i> , White House Blog (Apr. 17, 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2015/04/17/champions-change-advocating-working-families	3
Mark Kramer & John Kania, <i>Changing the Game</i> , Stanford Social Innovation Review, (Spring 2006), <i>available at</i> http://ssir.org/articles/entry/changing_the_game	16
Supriya Kumar, et al, <i>Policies to Reduce Influenza in the Workplace: Impact Assessments Using an Agent-Based Model</i> , 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 1406-1411, <i>available at</i> http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23763426	14

Michael Lotito et al., <i>NLRB Imposes New “Indirect Control” Joint Employer Standard in Browning-Ferris</i> (Aug. 28, 2015), https://www.littler.com/publication-press/publication/nlrb-imposes-new-indirect-control-joint-employer-standard-browning	27
<i>Microsoft Ranked #1 in Best Corporate Social Responsibility Programs, Continues Dedication to Citizens and Communities</i> , The Official Microsoft Blog (Jan. 2, 2013), https://blogs.technet.microsoft.com/boston/2013/01/02/microsoft-ranked-1-in-best-corporate-social-responsibility-programs-continues-dedication-to-citizens-and-communities/	2
Microsoft’s 2015 Citizenship Report, https://www.microsoft.com/about/csr/transparencyhub/citizenship-reporting/	2, 9, 12, 15
<i>Paid time off matters: Ensuring minimum standards for the people at our suppliers</i> , The Official Microsoft Blog (Mar. 26, 2015), http://blogs.microsoft.com/on-the-issues/2015/03/26/paid-time-off-matters-ensuring-minimum-standards-for-the-people-at-our-suppliers/#sm.01a3rr1o19buf3010ob2dcxz4lmxo	3, 5, 15
David Millon, <i>Shareholder Social Responsibility</i> , 36 Seattle U. L. Rev. 911 (2013)	7
Satya Nadella, <i>Empowering people to do great work</i> , The Official Microsoft Blog (April 17, 2015), http://blogs.microsoft.com/blog/2015/04/17/empowering-people-to-do-great-work-2/	4, 15, 16
Ved P. Nanda, <i>What is Corporate Social Responsibility</i> , 1 Transnational Business Transactions (2015)	8
Tom Perez, <i>#LeadOnLeave Notes from the Road: Seattle</i> , U.S. Department of Labor Blog (Apr. 1, 2015), http://blog.dol.gov/2015/04/01/lead-on-leave-tour-seattle/	4

<i>Remarks by the President in Working Mothers Town Hall</i> , Office of the Press Secretary (Apr. 15, 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/04/15/remarks-president-working-mothers-town-hall	16
<i>Remarks by the President At Working Families Champions of Change Event</i> , Office of the Press Secretary (Apr. 16, 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/04/16/remarks-president-working-families-champions-change-event	4, 11, 29
David I. Rosen, et al., <i>What Browning-Ferris Means to Union and Non-Union Employers</i> (Sept. 2015), http://www.sillscummis.com/Repository/Files/2015_September_Alert.pdf	28
<i>Ethical Sourcing: Coffee</i> , Starbucks, http://www.starbucks.com/responsibility/sourcing/coffee	13
<i>Temporary Workers of America</i> , (Oct. 23, 2015) http://temporaryworkersofamerica.blogspot.com/2015/10/request-for-microsoft-to-attend.html	5, 28
<i>Temporary Workers of America (TWA) Timeline 2011-2015</i> (Oct. 1, 2015), http://lionbridgeunion.blogspot.com/search/label/TWA%20Timeline%202011%20-%202015	6, 29
Kelsey Timmerman, <i>The Blog: Why Now is the Time to Start Drinking Fair Trade Coffee</i> , Huffington Post (Jan. 23, 2014), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/kelsey-timmerman/drinking-fair-trade-coffee_b_4646960.html	13
